

No. 23-1122

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FREE SPEECH COALITION, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
JUSTICE DEFENSE FUND
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

MICHAEL S. OVERING
Counsel of Record
EDWARD C. WILDE
ITZEL MORALES
LAW OFFICES OF
MICHAEL S. OVERING
790 East Colorado Boulevard,
Suite 320
Pasadena, CA 91101
(626) 564-8600
movering@digitalmedialaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

120123



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. UNDERSTANDING THE MODERN ONLINE PORNOGRAPHY INDUSTRY	2
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
III. THIS CASE IS NOT ABOUT THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	7
A. THE LAW PERTAINS TO MINORS NOT ADULTS.....	9
B. THE MATERIAL IS NOT ACCESSED ANONYMOUSLY.....	11
V. “FREE” PORNOGRAPHY IS NOT FREE...	14
VI. THIS CASE DOES NOT CONCERN PROTECTED SPEECH.....	16

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
VII. THE USER PRODUCED CONTENT EVIDENCE CRIMINAL ACTIVITY	22
VIII. PORNHUB AND ITS PARENT COMPANY MINDGEEK/AYLO THAT IS BEHIND THE “FSC” HAS KNOWINGLY EXPLOITED VICTIMS SINCE 2007	23
IX. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT RIGHTFULLY MEASURED THE LAW BY A RATIONAL BASIS TEST.....	27
X. PROTECTING CHILDREN IS APPROPRIATE.....	29
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656, 124 S.Ct. 2783, 159 L.Ed.2d 690 (2004)	27
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	7
<i>Book People, Inc. v. Martha Wong</i> , 98 F.4th 657 (5th Cir. 2024)	9, 30
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444, 89 S.Ct. 1827, 23 L.Ed.2d 430 (1969)	16
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568, 62 S.Ct. 766, 86 L.Ed. 1031 (1942)	17
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	28
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	28
<i>Doe v. MG Freesites, Ltd.</i> (N.D. Ala., Aug. 17, 2023, 7:21-cv-00220-LSC)	10
<i>Doe v. Mindgeek USA Inc.</i> , 574 F. Supp. 3d 760 (C.D. Cal. 2021)	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	16
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	29, 30
<i>Federal Communications Commission v.</i> <i>Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	28
<i>Fleites v. MindGeek S.A.R.L.</i> , 617 F. Supp. 3d 1146 (C.D. Cal. 2022).....	12
<i>Free Speech Coal. v. Paxton</i> , 95 F.4th 263 (5th Cir. 2024).....	1, 11, 27
<i>Free Speech Coal. v. Rokita</i> (S.D. Ind., June 28, 2024, 1:24-cv-00980-RLY-MG).....	2, 11
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323, 94 S.Ct. 2997, 41 L.Ed.2d 789 (1974)	16
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490, 69 S.Ct. 684, 93 L.Ed. 834 (1949)	17
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968).....	16, 27, 29, 30

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15, 93 S.Ct. 2607, 37 L.Ed.2d 419 (1973)	16
<i>Near v. Minnesota ex rel. Olson</i> , 283 U.S. 697, 51 S.Ct. 625, 75 L.Ed. 1357 (1931)	17
<i>New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976)	28
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254, 84 S.Ct. 710, 11 L.Ed.2d 686 (1964)	16
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713, 91 S.Ct. 2140, 29 L.Ed.2d 822 (1971)	17
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	9, 17, 29, 31
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990)	19, 21, 31
<i>Pope v. Illinois</i> , 481 U.S. 497, 107 S.Ct. 1918, 95 L.Ed.2d 439 (1987)	30

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	30
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	30
<i>Rice v. Paladin Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1997)	18, 19
<i>Sable Communications of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	28
<i>Schweiker v. Wilson</i> , 450 U.S. 221 (1981).....	28
<i>Sole v. Grand Jurors</i> 393 F. Supp. 1322 (D.N.J. 1975)	11
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815, 108 S.Ct. 2687, 101 L.Ed.2d 702 (1988)	29, 30
<i>U.S. v. Depew</i> , 932 F.2d 324 (4th Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>U.S. v. Hotaling</i> , 634 F.3d 725 (2d Cir. 2011)	9
<i>U.S. v. Matthews</i> , 209 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2000)	31

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>U.S. v. Mendelsohn</i> , 896 F.2d 1183 (9th Cir. 1990)	18
<i>U.S. v. Schmeltzer</i> , 960 F.2d 405 (5th Cir. 1992)	20
<i>United States Railroad Retirement Board v.</i> <i>Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980)	28
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	16, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Brune</i> , 767 F.3d 1009 (10th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 761 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 476 U.S. 1120 (1986)	18
<i>United States v. Heatherly</i> , 985 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2021)	9
<i>United States v.</i> <i>Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	3, 16, 22, 28
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979)	28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Virginia Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748, 96 S.Ct. 1817, 48 L.Ed.2d 346 (1976)	17
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705, 89 S.Ct. 1399, 22 L.Ed.2d 664 (1969)	17
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I	2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 11, 15-21, 27, 29, 31
Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
21 U.S.C. § 387f(d)(5)	29
23 U.S.C. § 158	29
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 12-576	29
Ohio § 2907.323(A)(3)	19
Other Authorities	
Kristof, Nicholas. 2020. “The Children of Pornhub.” <i>The New York Times</i> , December 4, 2020, sec. Opinion. https://www.nytimes.com/2020/12/04/opinion/sunday/pornhub-rape-trafficking.html	8, 10, 21, 24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Kristof, Nicholas. 2021. "Opinion Why Do We Let Corporations Profit from Rape Videos?" <i>The New York Times</i> , April 16, 2021, sec. Opinion. https://www.nytimes.com/2021/04/16/opinion/sunday/companies-online-rape-videos.html	11
Testimony of Pornhub/MindGeek CEO Feras Antoon, February 5, 2021 https://www.ourcommons.ca/DocumentViewer/en/43-2/ETHI/meeting-19/evidence	24
Texas House Bill 1181	1, 27
UNICEF. "Protection of Children from the Harmful Impacts of Pornography." <i>Www.unicef.org</i> , 2021, www.unicef.org/harmful-content-online	9
